
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

FRIDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Tel 023 9283 4057
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - Reprioritisation (Pages 
5 - 18)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to establish the 
priorities of the Residents' Parking Programme, as per paragraph 4.6 of the 
Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation approved on 31 July 2018.

RECOMMENDED 

Public Document Pack



2

(1) the progress made since approval of the Residents' Parking 
Programme of Consultation on 31 July 2018, and described in 
paragraphs 4.4,  is noted;

(2) the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation is divided into 
3 workstreams and prioritised as described in paragraph 6;

(3)  workstreams 1 and 2 are progressed as set out in Table 2 and 
described in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6, and that workstream 3  is initially 
progressed using consultants as set out in Table 3 and described in 
paragraphs 6.7 to 6.10, and; 

(4) when either workstream 1 or 2 is complete the next area to be 
actioned will be determined in accordance with Table 4.   

4  Residents Parking Scheme Changes (Pages 19 - 32)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to recommend 
ways of improving the residents' parking scheme to 

 encourage  the use of cars with lower emissions
 encourage car sharing
 reduce the potential impact of student halls of residence on parking in 

the local area
 make it easier for residents living  near Residents Parking Zone (RPZ) 

boundaries to find parking and to reduce displacement

RECOMMENDED 
(1) That the following variations to the Portsmouth City Council 

(Various Roads) Residents Parking Places) (No. 9) Consolidation 
Order 2016 are advertised and any objections considered at a 
future Traffic and Transport Decision meeting:

(i) The procedure for issuing permits is changed to allow car 
sharing between people living in different zones by allowing the 
same vehicle to be issued with permits for two zones as described 
in paragraphs 4.3 to 4.5 

(ii) The eligibility for permits is changed to exclude student 
halls of residence as described in paragraphs 4.6 to 4.10. 

(2)  That the following variations to the charge for the issue of parking 
permits be advertised under the statutory notice procedure:   

(i) The charges for residents permits are changed, as 
described in paragraph 4.11 to 4.16, so the first permit for a 
household will be free if the vehicle is powered solely by 
electricity and that the charge for a first permit is reduced by 50% 
to £15 if the vehicle emits less than 100g of CO2 per Km provided 
(a) it is not powered by a diesel internal combustion engine and 
(b) that it was registered after 1 March 2001.

(ii) The cost of a third resident's permit to be reduced from 



3

£590 to £300 as described in paragraphs 4.17 and 4.18.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
  

Date of meeting: 
 

6th September 2019 

Subject: 
 

Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - 
Reprioritisation 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish the priorities of the Residents' Parking 

Programme, as per paragraph 4.6 of the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation 
approved on 31 July 2018. 

 
 Appendix A:   Citywide plan of requests for new Residents' Parking zones and proposed 

areas of consultation  
   
 Appendix B:  Map showing workstreams    
  
 Within this report, RPZ means Residents' Parking Zone. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 It is recommended that: 
 

(a) the progress made since approval of the Residents' Parking Programme of 
Consultation on 31 July 2018, and described in paragraphs 4.4,  is noted; 

 
(b) the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation is divided into 3 workstreams 

and prioritised as described in paragraph 6; 
 

(c)   workstreams 1 and 2 are progressed as set out in Table 2 and described in 
paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6, and that workstream 3  is initially progressed using 
consultants as set out in Table 3 and described in paragraphs 6.7 to 6.10, and;  

 
(d) when either workstream 1 or 2 is complete the next area to be actioned will be 

determined in accordance with Table 4.    
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.  Strategic Context  
 
3.1 As a national and international maritime gateway on the south coast of England, 

Portsmouth is the economic centre of the South East Hampshire region.  
 
3.2  The city has been shaped by its island and peninsula geography, with the transport 

network significantly constrained by the limitations of the land, indeed there are only 
three road links from Portsea Island (where Portsmouth city centre is located) to the 
mainland, and a population density greater than any outside London.   

 
3.3  The transport network is reaching and exceeding capacity, negatively impacting in 

particular on productivity, economic growth, and air quality.   There is a dominance of 
trips, including shorter intra island trips, being undertaken by private car, with public 
transport accounting for a small mode share. Bus travel, particularly, for such shorter 
distance trips, is often costly and time-consuming. Portsmouth was identified by 
Government as one of eight ‘third wave’ local authorities required to develop an Air 
Quality Local Plan aimed at identifying measures to ensure compliance with air quality 
statutory annual limits for NO2 in the shortest possible time.   

 
3.4 In July 2018, Portsmouth City Council Full Council declared a Climate Emergency, with 

the Cabinet committing to devising an action plan to address the key challenges faced 
by the city.  

 
3.5 Transport has a key role to play in addressing these concerns to enable continued 

mobility, while fulfilling the Cabinet's commitment to reducing the number of cars within 
the city. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation was approved on 31st July 2018 by 

Cabinet, following a change in Council administration in May 2018.  The revised 
programme reflected the new administration's priorities.  An update report was 
considered and agreed at the Cabinet meeting held on 26th February 2019.   

 
4.2  Paragraph 4.6 of the report approving the Residents' Parking Programme of 

Consultation on 31st July 2018 stated -  
 
 A progress update report will be brought to Traffic & Transportation following completion 

of consultation on the potential MD Kings area parking zone, confirming the next 
priorities in the Residents' Parking Programme.  

 
 The report on the formal consultation on the proposed MD parking zone was considered 

by Cabinet members on 1st July 2019 and the decision was taken to implement the 
zone.  This report is presented as per paragraph 4.6 of the July 2018 report and 
recommends the priorities for the Residents' Parking Programme going forward. 

 
4.3 This reprioritised Residents' Parking Programme includes the potential new areas and 

existing reviews of parking zones within the approved 2015 and 2018 Residents' 
Parking Programmes.  The new proposed areas have been identified from residents' 

Page 6



3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

requests and from the need to deal with potential displacement as a result of the 
implementation of schemes.  Appendix A shows requests received for new residents 
parking zones and proposed areas of consultation.  Appendix B presents a visual 
representation of this report - existing Residents Parking Zones and the new areas 
identified for consultation.  

 
4.4 Progress between August 2018 and July 2019:  
 

 3 new RPZs introduced (FH, MB, MC zones) 

 1 existing RPZ reviewed for improved operation and changes implemented (JB) 

 1 new RPZ approved for implementation in September 2019 (MD) 

 5 informal surveys undertaken (MD, ME, HC, GB, MF zones); residents updated 
with the survey results and next steps. 
 

4.5 The results of the informal survey of GB Alverstone Road area showed that the majority 
who responded were not in favour of permit parking.  Therefore, no formal proposals 
will be put forward and residents have been advised accordingly. The survey results are 
published on www.portsmouth.gov.uk under 'Parking Surveys Results'. 

  

5 Programme Development   
 
5.1  The City Council receives many requests for permit parking and has therefore 

developed a rolling Programme of Consultation to respond to requests and deal with 
any displacement issues. 

  
5.2 The Programme enables the needs of each area being considered for an RPZ to be 

assessed individually. The Programme needs to take into account that when a new 
zone is implemented within part of a wider area experiencing similar issues there is 
likely to be parking displacement.  This needs to be addressed.  The proposed Parking 
Programme of Consultation provides a rolling programme of RPZs to be progressed in 
a systematic way where they are needed and supported.   

 

5.3 The Residents' Parking Programme was on hold between 2012 and 2016 whilst a full 
review of parking was carried out, issues with parking zones in Southsea were resolved and 
consultation on reintroducing a charge for the first Resident permit was undertaken.   

 
5.4. The first Programme after this break was approved in 2015, and since then requests have 

been received that have caused the Programme to be reprioritised in response to the 
demand from residents and to deal with displacement parking.  This was acknowledged in 
paragraph 4.9 of the report "Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation" approved on 
31st July 2018 - 

 
There have been requests from local ward councillors and residents for consultation on 
Residents' Parking in the following wards: Charles Dickens, Copnor, Cosham, Eastney & 
Craneswater, Fratton, Hilsea, Milton, Nelson and Paulsgrove. These consultations will be 
progressed when resources allow. 

 
5.5 On 26th February 2019, an update on progress of the 2018 Resident Parking Programme 

of Consultation was presented to Full Cabinet, and a rolling programme of consultation was 
agreed which has been taken forward. 

 

Page 7

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.6  On 16th July 2019 full council passed a motion "Council notes the continuing piecemeal 
expansion of residents’ parking across the city. It remains concerned that this is being 
implemented in an unplanned and uncoordinated way. It therefore calls on the Cabinet 
Member for Traffic and Transportation to draw up and publish a strategic plan for the 
management of parking in residential and non-residential areas covering a period of at least 
five years." This report presents a strategy developed for considering requests for new 
RPZs from across the City, prioritising them and dealing with potential displacement as part 
of a rolling programme.  The new Programme proposed in this report will take many years 
to implement but the precise time will depend on how many areas will require action.   

 
5.7 A Parking Strategy for Portsmouth is being developed as part of the Transforming Cities 

Bid and this is expected to be brought to a Traffic and Transportation Decision meeting later 
this financial year.   The comprehensive strategy will cover on street public parking, public 
off street parking, park and ride as well as residents' parking.   

 
5.8 For reference, the normal consultation process for RPZs is set out below: 

 
Stage 1: Informal Consultation Gathers information from residents about 

parking problems, and determines 
whether or not to proceed to Stage 2 
 

Stage 2: Formal statutory consultation 
via a traffic regulation order 

Public consultation takes place on a 
proposed parking zone. 
Recommendations are made based on 
how residents respond 
 

Stage 3: Decision by Cabinet Member The respo
[...]
 cease when the programme has been fully delivered. 

 
10.2 The costs to establish individual Resident Parking schemes is met from the On Street 

Reserve. The exact cost of these will not be known until the scheme has been 
designed and will be detailed when each scheme is considered at future Traffic and 
Transport Portfolio meetings. 

Page 14



11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Residents' Parking Programme of 
Consultation Update 

PCC website - Full Cabinet meetings - 26 
February 2019 

TECS Parking Review PCC website - Full Cabinet meetings - 26 
February 2019 

Revised Residents' Parking Programme of 
Consultation 

PCC website - Traffic and Transportation 
cabinet meetings - 31 July 2018 

Residents' Parking Zones to be 
retained/amended 

PCC website - Traffic and Transportation 
cabinet meetings - 15 July 2015 

Residents' Parking Zones to be 
removed/reduced/amended 

PCC website - Traffic and Transportation 
cabinet meetings - 15 July 2015 

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



12 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
APPENDIX A: Citywide plan of Residents' Parking requests 
 

 
 
 

(End of report) 

Page 16



�� � � � � � �
� 	 
 � �  � � � � � � � � � �� �� � � � �� � �  ! " #$ % & ' ( % ) * '+ , - . / 0 1 2 ,3 4 / 5 6 - , 78 9 : ; < => ? @ ? AB ? CD E F G H FI J K LM N N O P Q R S O TUV W X Y Z V [ \] ^ _ ` _abcdefghafe i j k l m j nopqr s t u v w u s xv xy z { | } ~ � i n | 
[...]
ea, Cosham and Milton. 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To recommend ways of improving the residents' parking scheme to; encourage  

the use of cars with lower emissions, encourage car sharing, reduce the 
potential impact of student halls of residence on parking in the local area, make 
it easier for residents living  near Residents Parking Zone (RPZ) boundaries to 
find parking and to reduce displacement.    

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1           That the following variations to the Portsmouth City Council (Various Roads) 

Residents Parking Places) (No. 9) Consolidation Order 2016 are advertised and 
any objections considered at a future Traffic and Transport Decision meeting: 

 
 (i) The procedure for issuing permits is changed to allow car sharing between 

people living in different zones by allowing the same vehicle to be issued 
with permits for two zones as described in paragraphs 4.3 to 4.5  

 
 (ii) The eligibility for permits is changed to exclude student halls of residence as 

described in paragraphs 4.6 to 4.10. 
. 
   
 
2.2           That the following variations to the charge for the issue of parking permits be 

advertised under the statutory notice procedure:    
 
 (i) The charges for residents permits are changed, as described in paragraph 

4.11 to 4.16, so the first permit for a household will be free if the vehicle is 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

powered solely by electricity and that the charge for a first permit is reduced 
by 50% to £15 if the vehicle emits less than 100g of CO2 per Km provided 
(a) it is not powered by a diesel internal combustion engine and (b) that it 
was registered after 1 March 2001. 

 
 (ii) The cost of a third resident's permit to be reduced from £590 to £300 as 

described in paragraphs 4.17 and 4.18. 
 
 
 
3.  Strategic Context  
 
3.1 As a national and international maritime gateway on the south coast of England, 

Po
[...]
in more detail below. 

Page 20



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  Sharing cars 
4.3 During the implementation of new zones a number of residents who share cars 

with people living in other zones have been unable to obtain permits.  The 
current criteria set by a Transport and Traffic Decision on 28 October 2010 
states that privately owned vehicles must be registered to the resident at their 
address within the zone before a permit is issued.  A vehicle cannot be 
registered to two addresses so it is not currently possible to meet this 
requirement if people are sharing a car and live in different zones.   

 
4.4   The City Council wants to encourage the sharing of cars as a way of reducing 

the number of vehicles in the city and it is recommended that the criteria used 
for issuing permits is changed to allow two households  sharing a car and living 
in different zones of the city to obtain permits for both zones if; 

 
• the car is registered in a permit zone in Portsmouth,   
• both the registered keeper and the sharer confirm the vehicle is being 

shared on a regular basis,   
• the sharer proves they are living in a different  zone   
• the insurance document confirms both the registered keeper and the 

sharer are insured to drive the car and 
• evidence is produced to show the insurance company has been 

informed that the car is shared between the residents of two different 
addresses.      

 
4.5 A maximum of two permits will be issued for a car if it is shared and each 

household will need to buy a permit for their own zone.  A household will be 
charged according to the number of permits they have, i.e. if a household 
sharing a car does not have a permit they will be charged at the first permit rate 
and if a household already has a permit they will be charged at the second 
permit rate.     

  
 
 Student Halls of Residence 
4.6 The University of Portsmouth has a policy of discouraging students from 

bringing cars to the city.  In their o
[...]
 
Council also wants to encourage reduced vehicle ownership and so the reduced 
price is only proposed to be offered on the first permit each household applies 
for.  Under this proposal a household that has more than one vehicle will pay the 
normal price for a second or third permit, regardless of the type of vehicle or its 
emission level.    

 
4.12 It is recommended that there is no charge for the first permit if it is for a vehicle 

powered solely by electricity.  
 
4.13 With regards to reduced permit charges for low emissions vehicles, currently the 

most accessible proxy for this is based on CO2 emissions, which are stated on 
new vehicle registration documents or can be checked on the DVLAs website. 
This offers a clear way of identifying lower emission vehicles.  The criteria used 
to qualify for a reduced permit cost needs to be based on readily available, and 
consistently sourced information.  More information on vehicle emissions is likely 
to become available through the government's Joint Air Quality Unit, particularly 
regarding NO2 emissions, and when it does the criteria can be updated.   

 
4.14 It is therefore recommended that if the first permit applied for by a household is 

for a vehicle which has an emission rating stated on the vehicle registration 
document (V5) below 100g of CO2 per kilometre that the cost of the permit is 
reduced by £15, subject to paragraphs 4.15 and 4.16.      

 
4.15 A vehicle registered before 1 March 2001 will not have emission information 

shown on the registration document.  These vehicles will be more than 18 years 
old and are likely to be more polluting vehicles.  It is recommended that the price 
reduction does not apply to any vehicle registered before 1 March 2001.  

 

Page 22



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.16 It is also recommended that any vehicle powered by a diesel internal 
combustion engine is excluded from the discount scheme because it will have 
higher particulate emissions.   

 
 
 Reduced third residents permit price  
4.17 The current cost of a third permit is £590.  Third permits are only issued where 

the space in a RPZ allows.  There are currently around 37 third permits issued 
across all the zones.  In the zones which have controls spanning 2 hours it costs 
less to buy daily visitors permits for the full year than to buy a third permit, 
although visitors permits should only be used by visitors. 

 
4.18 Residents have reported that those with more than two vehicles park the 

additional vehicles outside the zone to avoid the charge and this often creates 
displacement even when there is space within the permit zone.  It is therefore 
proposed to reduce the cost of a third permit to £300 and not to increase it 
further on 1st January 2020 as agreed in the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation Decision meeting 23rd November 2017.  Third permits will still 
only be issued if there is space within the zone.   The charge will still act as a 
deterrent to owning three vehicles but the change is intended to reduce 
unnecessary displacement.    

 
 Overlapping (Fuzzy) Boundaries  
4.19 Along a boundary between two adjacent RPZs a resident is currently issued with 

a permit which allows them to park in one of the zones. When there is a high 
utilisation of parking spaces residents with RPZ permits maybe prevented from 
using the closest vacant parking space because that nearest parking space is 
not located in the zone named on their permit.   

 
4.20 To overcome this we can consider making the parking places closest to the 

boundary available for both sets of permit holders.  This would mean that rather 
than the roads one side of a boundary being only available for X permit holders 
to park and the other side only available to zone Y permit holders the parking 
spaces in roads closest to the boundary would be available for both X and Y 
permit holders.  In this way the area which determines which zone letter is on a 
residen
[...]
lectrical vehicle. The amount of reduced income 
is unlikely to be significant in the short term but with low emission and electrical 
vehicles becoming more popular in the medium to short term this is expected to 
be more significant. 

 

Page 25



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.2 There are currently 17 passes issued to people living in Student halls of 
residence it is anticipated that the loss of income will be in the region of £510 
per annum. 

 
8.3 The Council currently issues 37 third permit passes across all zones within the 

City, by reducing the charge to £300, this will result in a reduction in income of 
up to £10,730. The reduction in the third permit could result in an increase in the 
number of Third Permits applied for but also a reduction in the number of 
scratch cards sold as currently it is cheaper to buy Scratch Cards than a third 
permit.  

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Review of Permit Charges and 
Administration   

PCC Website - Traffic and Transportation 
Meeting - 23rd November 2017  

Portsmouth City Council (Various Roads) 
Residents Parking Places) (No. 9) 
Consolidation Order 2016 

PCC Website  

Residents Parking Permit Charges  PCC Website - Traffic and Transportation 
Meeting - 8th January 2015  

Review of Residents Parking Scheme 
Criteria  

PCC Website - Traffic and Transportation 
Meeting - 28th October 2010 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 26



� � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � 	   �   � � � � �  	 � � � � � 	 � � � 	  
  � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � � �  � � � � � �� � � � � � � 


Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Friday, 6 
September 2019 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg 

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Graham Heaney

24. Apologies (AI 1)

None.

25. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

26. Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation - Reprioritisation (AI 3)

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, introduced the report, stressing that this was 
seeking to go out to consultation and was not seeking implementation of 
particular zones at this point.  The plan appended to the report sets out 
potential areas for new Residents' Parking Zones (RPZs).

Deputations are not minuted in full and can be viewed as part of the webcast 
record of the meeting:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-06Sep2019

i) Councillor Scott Payter-Harris spoke raising concerns of the impact on 
northern zones in the city, such as Hilsea, and did not believe there 
is public support for the 'H' zones.

ii) Councillor Luke Stubbs made comments, as whilst this could benefit 
Eastney and Craneswater ward (due to displacement parking) he 
was concerned about the impact on businesses and tourism.

iii) Councillor Rob New spoke about the impact on Copnor ward and the 
impact of limiting to 2 cars for families; he favoured a city-wide 
referendum.

iv) Councillor Darren Sanders commented on this report following on from 
the cross party TECS Scrutiny panel report and welcomed the 
public exhibitions and the report was precautionary for where there 
may be cases of displacement.

v) Councillor Terry Norton felt that the project is under-resourced so 
residents are waiting for implementation of schemes.

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-06Sep2019


2

Councillor Stagg responded to the points raised, including that consultation 
only took place where there are requests.  She had also received written 
deputations.  Kevin McKee responded that staffing had been increased to 
progress the 3 workstreams (and additional Transport Planner for 4 days a 
week and 2 technical officers to give support, but it was hard to recruit to this 
specialist field). 

Councillor Bosher, Conservative Spokesperson, asked about the HC survey 
results and it was confirmed that these had been published on the PCC 
website and residents had been updated, an exhibition and informal survey 
had been undertaken and there would be further consultation.  It was 
confirmed that Copnor was on the programme for consultation. In response to 
a question from Councillor Bosher Kevin McKee reported that in 4 or 5 zones 
there are more permits issued than parking spaces, and how this can be 
controlled is being investigated, and this was one of the reasons for holding 
public exhibitions in the HC area.  Nikki Musson clarified that an informal 
survey is used to identify if there is a parking problem and if there is, this is 
verified by officers.

Councillor Stagg reported that the new exhibitions were intended to ensure 
better consultation.  Councillor Bosher queried the cost of using consultants 
and asked about how the workstreams would be undertaken and the time if 
would take; the costs were not yet known West Southsea (KC zone) was next 
on the programme of the existing zones to be reviewed by consultants, with 
other areas listed for review commencing once the resources were available. 
There would be a rolling programme of consultation in the M and H areas and 
the actual timescales would depend on the response to those consultations, 
therefore the programme of consultation had estimated timeframes.

Councillor Heaney, Labour Spokesperson, asked why 3 schemes from the 
2015 programme not yet been implemented? Officers responded that the 
2015 scheme was still being worked through and in the H and M areas there 
was priority based on displacement.  Councillor Heaney asked that the review 
of the impact of MD zone was not delayed by the political Purdah period, as 
this should be within the 6 months of implementation that had been previously 
stated by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation. Councillor Stagg 
reiterated that this should be undertaken within the 6 months.  Officers would 
also be surveying other 'M' areas and reports would be brought back on the 
results when these were available.

Councillor Heaney hoped that all ward councillors would be kept informed of 
the consultations and also that they give notice of coming as deputations at 
these decision meetings. His view was that the resources should be found to 
undertake these consultations.

Councillor Stagg summed up that the approach within the report was the best 
available at this time; problems were caused by the high car ownership in 
Portsmouth, so with insufficient parking spaces there would be congestion.

DECISIONS:
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation agreed that:



3

(1) the progress made since approval of the Residents' Parking 
Programme of Consultation on 31 July 2018, and described in paragraphs 
4.4,  be noted;

(2) the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation be divided into 3 
workstreams and prioritised as described in paragraph 6;

(3)  workstreams 1 and 2 are progressed as set out in Table 2 and 
described in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6, and that workstream 3  is initially 
progressed using consultants as set out in Table 3 and described in 
paragraphs 6.7 to 6.10, and; 

(4) when either workstream 1 or 2 is complete the next area to be actioned 
will be determined in accordance with Table 4.   

27. Residents Parking Scheme Changes (AI 4)

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented the report which had been revised 
since from an earlier meeting.  The report sought to make improvements and 
encourage car sharing, deal with the issue on student halls, encourage 
electric car use through reduced charges, as well as reduce the price of the 
third permit to reduce displacement.  The report also set out proposals for 
overlapping "fuzzy" boundaries.

Deputations are not minuted in full but can be viewed in the webcast.  These 
were made by:

i) Laura Trowem - supporting the introduction of car permits and 
encouraging funding to be made available for cycling infrastructure.

ii) Jerry Brown - also encouraging cycling but also suggesting that permits 
be made available for residents to have visiting workmen.

iii) Councillor Luke Stubbs - felt that the report was going in the right 
direction regarding the introduction of overlapping zones, but he 
also favoured splitting into smaller residents' parking zones and 
also raised the possibility of shorter restriction timings and the need 
to consider the nature of each area before rationing permits.

Kevin McKee responded to points raised and explained that the hours of 
control depended on the area e.g. by the hospital or station.  The ratio of 
permits to spaces needed to be carefully considered (elsewhere at Brighton a 
110% capacity was calculated) and the count did not include visitor or 
business permits.  

In response to a question by Councillor Heaney, Nikki Musson clarified that 
the dual boundaries were considered on a case by case basis rather than 
have a blanket policy.  Councillor Heaney was concerned that a limit to 
permits could penalise those who owned cars for a number of years.  
Councillor Stagg responded that RPZs were not a city-wide policy but were 
looked at in response to requests from residents who were experiencing 
parking problems.



4

Councillor Bosher welcomed the amendments to the previous report and 
asked about the implementation of the free electric vehicle permit when 
applications were made for more than 1 car from a household.  His view was 
that there may be confusion on the "fuzzy boundaries" if there is not a wider 
strategy.

Councillor Stagg stressed that the policy for permits was evolving and she 
thanked the Parking officers for their hard work on this issue.

DECISIONS The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation agreed:

(1) That the following variations to the Portsmouth City Council 
(Various Roads) Residents Parking Places) (No. 9) Consolidation Order 
2016 be advertised and any objections considered at a future Traffic and 
Transport Decision meeting:

(i) The procedure for issuing permits is changed to allow car 
sharing between people living in different zones by allowing the same 
vehicle to be issued with permits for two zones as described in 
paragraphs 4.3 to 4.5 

(ii) The eligibility for permits is changed to exclude student 
halls of residence as described in paragraphs 4.6 to 4.10. 

(2)  That the following variations to the charge for the issue of parking 
permits be advertised under the statutory notice procedure:   

(i) The charges for residents permits are changed, as 
described in paragraph 4.11 to 4.16, so the first permit for a household 
will be free if the vehicle is powered solely by electricity and that the 
charge for a first permit is reduced by 50% to £15 if the vehicle emits 
less than 100g of CO2 per Km provided (a) it is not powered by a diesel 
internal combustion engine and (b) that it was registered after 1 March 
2001.

(ii) The cost of a third resident's permit be reduced from £590 
to £300 as described in paragraphs 4.17 and 4.18.

The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


